MINISTERIO INTERNACIONAL EL REY JESUS, INC. MINISTRY TRIP WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY FOR A VOLUNTEER PARTICIPANT

I, ("Volunteer") have voluntarily agreed to participate in a
Ministerio Internacional El Rey Jesus, Inc. ("ERJ") ministry tour to ISRAEL, including all activities
associated with the Tour during the period of October 10th, 2019 until October 16th, 2019. ("Ministry
Trip"). In consideration of the spiritual benefits, training and travel experience Volunteer expects to receive
from participation as a volunteer in the Ministry Trip (including the direct payment or reimbursement by
ERJ of any Ministry Trip expenses incurred by Volunteer, as appropriate), Volunteer freely and voluntarily
executes this Waiver and Release of Liability under the following conditions:

- 1. Participation. Volunteer represents that he/she is physically capable of participating in the Ministry Trip and does not have any physical disability, medical condition or other limiting factor that would create a hazardous situation for Volunteer or other persons participating in the Ministry Trip. Volunteer knowingly agrees to behave in a safe and prudent manner, follow all rules governing the Ministry Trip, obey all instructions of Ministry Trip leader(s), and alert Ministry Trip leader(s) immediately of any dangers or hazards Volunteer may perceive to threaten the safety of any individual(s) involved in the Ministry Trip.
- 2. <u>Volunteer Status</u>. Volunteer acknowledges and agrees that, Volunteer shall receive no compensation for any and all personal services, performances and/or contributions rendered by Volunteer for or on behalf of **ERJ** in connection with the Ministry Trip, and Volunteer warrants and represents that Volunteer's participation in the Ministry Trip (including the direct payment or reimbursement by **ERJ** of any Ministry Trip expenses incurred by Volunteer, as appropriate) is sufficient consideration to conclusively bind Volunteer to the terms and conditions of this Waiver and Release. Volunteer waives any and all rights to receive any other compensation, remuneration, payment or income from **ERJ**, any third party or any other sources relating to Volunteer's participation in the Ministry Trip. Volunteer agrees and acknowledges that the opportunities afforded to Volunteer under this Waiver and Release shall be in lieu of compensation or any other benefit from **ERJ**.
- 3. No Employment under this Waiver and Release. Volunteer acknowledges and agrees that this Waiver and Release does not create an employment relationship between ERJ and Volunteer, and that such arrangement or relationship can only be expressed by a separate document or verbal arrangement. In the absence of any such arrangement or relationship, the parties agree that Volunteer's relationship with ERJ is as a volunteer, is entirely at-will, and terminable by either party at any time with or without cause. This Waiver and Release creates no offer or obligation of employment by ERJ to Volunteer and no such offer or obligation exists.
- 4. <u>Hazards and Risks</u>. Volunteer understands and acknowledges there are inherent risks and dangers associated with any type of domestic or international travel. Volunteer is aware that ERJ recommends that persons participating in international travel utilize the U.S. State Department's website (http://www.travel.state.gov) and the Centers for Disease Control Information website (http://www.cdc.gov/travel/) to keep informed of situations in foreign countries. Volunteer has been advised to view alerts and warnings prior to and during Volunteer's travel so that Volunteer can remain aware of any necessary safety precautions and Volunteer accepts responsibility for keeping informed of such changes. Volunteer is electing to participate and travel at Volunteer's own risk.
- 5. <u>Assumption of Risk</u>. Volunteer further understands and acknowledges that any travel and activities in connection with Volunteer's participation in the Ministry Trip may involve hazards, dangers, and other risks, both known and unknown, to bodily health, safety, and well-being, including, but not limited to, health hazards due to poor food and water, diseases, pests, and poor sanitation, loss of property, illness,

injury, exposure, physical and mental harm, and death, which may be caused by, among other things, the elements, organisms, environmental conditions, crime, accidents, negligence, and political conflict including civil war, war, and terrorism. Volunteer understands that the risks and dangers inherent in these activities may be caused by Volunteer's negligence, the negligence of others, accidents, breaches of contract, forces of nature, human hostilities, or other causes, and Volunteer hereby expressly and knowingly assumes and accepts those risks in connection with the Ministry Trip.

- Maiver and Release. In consideration of Volunteer's participation in the Ministry Trip (including the direct payment or reimbursement by ERJ of any Ministry Trip expenses incurred by Volunteer, as appropriate), and intending to be legally bound, Volunteer hereby assumes all risks and dangers identified above and hereby agrees to release and forever discharge and hold harmless ERJ and its officers, directors, agents, affiliates, volunteers, employees, contractors, and representatives ("Released Parties") from any and all claims, liabilities, demands, actions, or losses for or from bodily injury, property damage, sickness, wrongful death, loss of services, or otherwise, which may arise from, are caused by, or are related in any way from Volunteer's participation in the Ministry Trip, for any reason or by any cause including through the negligence or carelessness of Released Parties.
- Medical Treatment. In the event of injury or illness, Volunteer hereby gives consent for medical treatment, and permission to Ministry Trip leaders for supervising and performing, as deemed necessary by Ministry Trip leaders, on-site first aid for minor injuries, and for a licensed physician to hospitalize and secure proper treatment (including injections, anesthesia, surgery, or other reasonable and necessary procedures) for Volunteer. Volunteer agrees to assume all costs related to any such treatment (whether through existing insurance or by other means). Volunteer also authorizes the disclosure of medical information to Volunteer's insurance company for the purpose of this claim. Volunteer understands that medical assistance and medical care facilities may be primitive or inadequate, unavailable or not readily available, and/or where rapid evacuation is not available. Volunteer hereby releases and forever discharges Released Parties from any claim which arises or may arise on account of first aid, treatment or any service rendered in connection with the Ministry Trip.
- 8. Other. Volunteer hereby agrees that this Waiver and Release is intended to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by laws of Florida. Volunteer agrees that in the event that any provision of this Waiver and Release shall be held to be invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity of such provision shall not otherwise affect the remainder of this Waiver and Release, which shall continue to be held enforceable. THIS WAIVER AND RELEASE SHALL BE EFFECTIVE FROM THE DATE BELOW UNTIL REVOKED BY THE UNDERSIGNED, IN WRITING.

* * * * *

I hereby warrant that I am at least 18 years of age and legally competent to sign this Waiver and Release of Liability. The undersigned has fully read, understood and agree to each and every term contained in this Waiver and Release of Liability. This release shall be binding on all heirs, successors and assigns of Volunteer.

Volunteer's Signature	Print Name	Date